

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ELSEVIER SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an agreement dated 1 January 2017 as last amended 09 April 2020 (the "Agreement") and wish to amend the Agreement as set forth in this amendment ("Amendment").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth below, and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as of 09 April 2020 as set forth below.

2.6 Gold Open Access Pilot.

As a pilot to evaluate the Open Access initiatives across the University of Florida's research landscape in conjunction with author workflows progress and joint communications with Elsevier, the University of Florida (if it is a Subscriber) will participate in the Gold Open Access Pilot as further described in Schedule 3.

Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the existing terms and conditions of the Agreement are hereby ratified. Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement. To the extent any terms or conditions of the Agreement conflict with or are inconsistent with this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their respective, duly authorized representatives as of 10 April 2020.

University of Florida Board of Trustees (Subscriber)

nell

Name: Judith C. Russell Title: Dean of University Libaries

ELSEVIER B.V. (Elsevier)

Name:Gino UssiTitle:Executive Vice President Research Solution Sales

Agreement No.: 1-14308045383, 1-14307107013, 1-14340176917, 1-14340117518, 1-13844323495, 1-14340212371, 1-14340296457, 1-14339782853, 1-14340329319, 1-14339994803, 1-14339784928, 1-14340254258, 1-14339795325, 1-14461936826, 1-14340175124, 1-12352468863

ELSEVIER MASTER SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT Schedule 3 Elsevier- Gold Open Access Pilot for University of Florida

- 1. This Schedule 3 is intended to be incorporated into the Elsevier Master Subscription Agreement entered into between the University of Florida Board of Trustees ("UF") and Elsevier B.V. ("Elsevier") dated 1 January 2017. This Schedule 3 sets forth the terms a pilot program between the institution, the University of Florida ("Institution"), and Elsevier to begin 1 July 2020 and continue until 31 December 2021, as further described below.
- 2. Corresponding authors affiliated with Institution shall be referred to as "Corresponding Author (s)" and are each granted the right during the term of the Agreement, as part of an Open Access Pilot ("Pilot"), to submit articles to any eligible journal title published by Elsevier, and if accepted for publication, to publish the article open access subject to a discount on the article publishing charge ("APC") of either 10% (ten percent) in a hybrid title or 15% (fifteen percent) in a fully gold journal based on the then current list price set forth at https://www.elsevier.com/books-and-journals/journal-pricing/apc-pricelist. Eligible titles include hybrid and fully gold journals, with the exception of Cell Press and The Lancet, and certain society titles. In certain limited cases the eligible titles may be subject to change, for example where Elsevier launches new fully gold open access journals that will be eligible for the Pilot or where titles transfer to another publisher and will no longer be eligible.
- 3. In Elsevier's journal workflow, the Corresponding Author will specify their affiliation and the relevant research funding source(s). Based on this data, Elsevier will provide the Corresponding Author with the relevant publishing options.
- 4. In the event a Corresponding Author has chosen the Gold Open Access option, the journal article, if accepted for publication in a journal shall be published under either a CC-BY or CC BY-NC-ND license as determined by the submitting Corresponding Author, subject to the conditions and process set forth herein.
- 5. The Elsevier Open Access Platform requires the Institution to accurately validate that the relevant Corresponding Author is affiliated with the Institution, and will provide the Institution of the Corresponding Author with the available relevant details including Corresponding Author name and e-mail address, DOI, article title, article type, journal title, and the APC.
- 6. The Corresponding Author is responsible for the APC payment. Elsevier will send the invoice for the APC to the Institution's accounts payable address as indicated by, and in the name of the Corresponding Author.
- 7. Any articles published under the open access model in journals that are not identified as part of the Pilot will be invoiced at the then current APC list price set forth at https://www.elsevier.com/books-and-journals/journal-pricing/apc-pricelist.

University of Florida Board of Trustees

Julith C. Russell

Title: Dean of University Libraries Date: 4/24/2020 Elsevier B.V.

Name: Title: Date: